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Highlights 	 Faits saillants 

Prairie farmers, frustrated by low prices and higher input 
costs, anticipate planting a million fewer acres of canola 
this spring than they did last year, and about half a million 
teer acres of spring wheat, the two main cash crops. 

At the same time, they expected dramatic increases in 
plantings of flaxseed, durum wheat and oats in 2005. In 
eastern Canada, Ontario and Quebec farmers indicated a 
probable decline in grain corn, but no significant change in 
the area devoted to soybeans. 

Data from the annual March Seeding Intentions Survey that 
covered 12,000 respondents showed that in the case of 
canola, the anticipated acreage will fall from 13.1 million 
acres in 2004 to only 12.1 million acres in 2005. If they 
follow through with their plans, this would represent a 
decline of 8.1% or 1.0 million acres. 

Les agriculteurs des Prairies, frustrés par Ia faiblesse des prix et 
Ia hausse du coüt des intrants, prévoient ensemencer des 
superficies de canola et de blé de printemps - les deux 
principales récoltes marchandes - inférieures d'un million 
d'acres et d'environ un demi-million d'acres, respectivement, 
par rapport a l'an dernier. 

Parallèlement, ces agriculteurs prévoyaient des hausses 
considérables aux superficics ensemencées en lin, en blé dur et 
en avoine en 2005. Dans l'Est du Canada, les agriculteurs de 
l'Ontario et du Québec ont indiqué une baisse possible de Ia 
superficie ensemcncée en mais-grain, sans qu'iI n'y ait de 
changemenits importants a celic du soya. 

Les données tirées de l'Enquête annuelle sur les intentions 
d'ensemencement en mars, laquelle vise 12 000 répondants, ont 
permis de niontrer que Ia superficie cnsemencée prévue en 
canola chutera, passant de 13,1 millions d'acres en 2004 a 
seulement 12,1 millions d'acres en 2005. Si les cultivateurs 
donnent suite a icurs intentions, ii s'agira d'unc diminution de 
8,1 % ou de 1,0 million d'acres. 
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Many farm operators expressed their frustration with the 
poor market prices forecast for 2005 and this is playing a 
big part in their decisions to plant this year. 

Significantly higher fuel and fertilizer costs predicted for 
2005 on top of the reduced income from the inadequate 
harvest of 2004 due to poor quality and unharvestable crops 
left some to wonder if they can afford to plant. 

An indication of this insecurity was an 8.1% increase in 
expected summerfallow acreage in the Prairies this summer. 
However, this indecision may change in the next few weeks 
as farmers head into mid-spring when concrete decisions 
have to be made. 

Oilseed picture mixed 

The survey portrayed a mixed picture for oilseeds on the 
Prairies this year. The anticipated big decline in canola 
acreage would accompany a robust increase in flaxseed 
plantings. 

The projected decline in canola acreage would be equally 
shared across the three Prairie Provinces. It may be the 
result of lower anticipated returns compared with alternative 
crops. The 10-year average for canola is 11.6 million acres. 

In terms of flaxseed, the picture is vastly different. 
Flaxseed area is expected to climb to 2.1 million acres, 
19.2% higher than the 1.8 million acres seeded in 2004. 

Producers in all three producing Prairie Provinces reported 
robust increases in anticipated flaxseed plantings. 

Dc nombreux exploitants agricoles ont exprimé leur frustratton 
devant les previsions de Ia faiblesse des prix du marché en 
2005, influant en grande partie sur leur decision d'ensemencer 
cette année. 

Face a Ia hausse considerable prévue des coüts do carburant et 
des engrais en 2005, combinéc a Ia baisse de revenu tire de Ia 
récolte inadequate de 2004 en raison des récoltes inexploitables 
et de piètre qualite, certains exploitants agricoles se demandent 
s'ils ont les rnoyens d'ensemencer. 

La hausse de 8,1 % de Ia superficie en jachère prévue en 2005 
dans les Prairies témoigne de cette insécurité. Cependant, Il 
n'est pas exclu que l'indécision manifestée par les exploitants 
agricoles change d'ici les prochaines semaines puisqu'au 
milieu du printemps, ces derniers doivent prendre des decisions 
concretes. 

Des hauts et des bas en ce qui concerne les graines 
oléagineuses 

L'enquCte a permis de brosser un tableau caractérisé par des 
hauts et des bas en ce qui conceme les graines olCagineuses 
dans les Prairies cette année. La forte baisse prévue a Ia 
superticie ensemencée en canola serait assortie d'une forte 
hausse de Ia superficie ensemencée en lin. 

La baisse prévue it la superticie ensemencée en canola sera 
rCpartie de facon égale entre les trois provinces des Prairies. 11 
se peut que cette baisse résulte de Ia faiblesse des bénéfices 
prévus comparativement aux autres cultures. La moyenne 
décennale du canola s'établit a 11,6 millions d'acres. 

Pour ce qui est du lin, c'est tout le contraire. On prévoit que Ia 
superficie ensemencée en lin s'élCvera a 2,1 millions d'acres, 
soit one hausse de 19,2% par rapport a Ia superficie 
ensernencée de 1,8 million d'acres en 2004. 

Les producteurs des troi s provinces productrices des Prairies 
ont déclaré de fortes hausses aux previsions relatives a Ia 
superficie ensemencée en lin. 

Strong prices for the meager harvest of 2004 appear to have Les prix élevés obtenus en retour de Ia maigre récolte de 2004 
fueled this interest. Saskatchewan accounts for nearly three semblent avoir nourri cet intérét. La Saskatchewan compte 
quarters of the flaxseed grown. pour prés des trois quarts de Ia culture du lin. 

Spring wheat down slightly, durum wheat on the rise 

Farmers in the Prairies reported a decline in intended spring 
wheat plantings. Total area is estimated at 17.8 million 
acres, a drop of 2.4% from the seeded acreage of 18.3 
million acres in 2004. The five-year seeded average is 19.0 
million acres. 

Legère baisse du blé de printemps, augmentation du blé 
dur 

Les agriculteurs des Prairies ont déclaré une baisse des 
previsions relatives a Ia superficie ensemencée en blé de 
printemps. La superficie totale est évaluée a 17,8 millions 
d'acres, soit une diminution de 2,4 % par rapport a Ia superflcie 
ensemencée de 18,3 millions d'acres en 2004. La moyenne 
quinquennale de Ia superficie erisemencée s'établit a 
19,0 millions d'acres. 
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farmers in Saskatche an, whieh cinitrihutes 51 .7 0 of the 
spring wheat area in the Prairies, anticipate a 6.9% decline, 
while Manitoba farmers reported a 6.7% gain, and Alberta 
farmers a slight 1.0% increase. 

Farmers expected to plant more durum wheat this year. 
Prairie provinces reported increases resulting in a forecast 
seeded area of5.8 million acres, again of 5.5% from the 5.5 
million acres seeded in 2004. The 10-year average is 5.7 
million acres. 

Barley to remain unchanged while oats soars 

The total area seeded to barley is expected to remain 
unchanged at 11.6 million acres. 

Farmers in Saskatchewan, where almost half of western 
barley is grown, reported a gain of 5.2%. On the other 
hand, farmers in Manitoba anticipated a decline of 6.5%, 
while their counterparts in Alberta expected a 3.1% drop. 

As a result of better expected returns and lower input costs 
dative to other crops, prairie farmers expect to plant 5.2 

million acres of oats in 2005, an increase of 17.0 1/6 from the 
4 4 million acres seeded in 2004. 

All Prairie provinces reported gains, with Saskatchewan 
leading the way at 2.7 million acres, an increase of 550,000 
acres. 

Ontario, Quebec farmers may plant less grain corn, 
fewer soybeans 

Anticipated grain corn acreage in eastern Canada could fall 
for the fourth consecutive year. Record large supplies in the 
U.S. coupled with prospects for another large crop in 2005 
have dragged the Canadian price down and reduced hopes 
of a reasonable return on the cost of growing corn relative 
to other crops. 

Corn growers in Quebec and Ontario reported that they are 
intending to seed 2.6 million acres, down 112,000 acres 
from the 2.7 million acres in 2004. 

Ontario farmers reported an area of 1.6 million acres, down 
10.000 acres from 2004, while Quebec farmers reported a 

.iiuill decline to 1.0 million acres, down 12,000 acres from 
7(5)4 

Lcs agriculteurs dc a Saskatchcvan, qui ellscrncncciit 51 .7 
de Ia superficie du blé de prrntemps dans les Prairies, ont prévu 
une diminution de 6,9 %, tandis que Ics agriculteurs du 
Manitoba et de l'Alberta ont déclaré a cet egard une hausse de 
6,7 % et une légére hausse de 1,0 %, respectivement. 

Les agriculteurs ont prévu ensemencer davantage de blé dur 
cette année. Dans les provinces des Prairies, on a déclaré des 
hausses se traduisant par des previsions relatives a Ia superficie 
ensemencée de 5,8 millions d'acres, soit une augmentation de 
5,5 % par rapport a Ia supetficie ensemencée de 5,5 millions 
d'acres en 2004. La moyenne décennale se situe a 5,7 millions 
d'acres. 

Pas de changements I l'orge ci montée en flèche de l'avoine 

II est prévu que Ia superficie ensemencée totale en l'orge 
demeurera inchangée, 1 11,6 millions d'acres. 

Les agriculteurs de Saskatchewan, qui cultivent près de Ia 
moitié de l'orge de l'Ouest du Canada, ont dCclarC une hausse 
de 5,2 %. Par ailleurs, les agriculteurs du Manitoba et ceux de 
l'Alberta ont prCvu une baisse de 6,5% et de 3,1 
respectivement. 

Par suite d'une amelioration des bCnétices prévus Ct d'une 
baisse du coüt des intrants ayant trait aux autres cultures, les 
agriculteurs des Prairies prCvoient ensemencer 5,2 millions 
d'acres d'avoine en 2005, soit une hausse de 17,0% par 
rapport a Ia superficie ensemencCc de 4,4 millions d'acres en 
2004. 

Des hausses aux superficies ensemencées ont été dCclarées 
dans toutes les provinces des Prairies, Ia Saskatchewan arrivant 
en tête avec 2,7 millions d'acres, soit uric hausse de 550 000 
acres. 

En Ontario et au Québec, baisse probable du mais-grain et 
faible changement pour Ic soya 

Dans I'Est du Canada, Ia superficie ensemencée prévue en 
maIs-grain pourrait chuter pour Ia quatnème annCe consecutive. 
Le niveau record des stocks élevés aux Etats-Unis combine aux 
perspectives d'une autre grande récolte en 2005 ont entrainC Ia 
baisse des prix au Canada et tempCré l'espoir d'obtenir un 
bénéfice convenable sur Ic coüt de Ia culture du maïs par 
rapport aux autres cultures. 

Les producteurs de mals au Québec et en Ontario oft déclaré 
leur intention d'ensemencer 2,6 millions d'acres, soit une 
baisse de 112 000 acres par rapport a Ia superficie ensemencéc 
de 2,7 millions d'acres en 2004. 

Les agriculteurs de I'Ontario ont déclarC une superficie 
ensemencée de 1,6 million d'acres, soit uric baisse de 100 000 
acres par rapport a 2004, tandis que les agriculteurs du Québec 
ont déclaré l'ensemencemcnt de 1,0 million d'acres, soit tine 
lCgCre baisse de 12 000 acres par rapport a 2004. 
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Soybean seeded area in the east should remain almost Dans I'Est du Canada, Ia superficie ensemcncée du soya devrait 
unchanged from the 2.8 million acres seeded in 2004. The demeurer presque inchangée a celle de 2004, soit 2,8 millions 
ten-year average soybean area is 2.5 million acres. 	d'acres. La moyenne décennale de Ia superficie ensemencée du 

soya s'établit a 2,5 millions d'acres. 
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Symbols 

The following standard symbols are used in Statistics 
Canada publications: 

not available for any reference period. 

not available for a specific reference period. 

not applicable. 

" preliminary. 

revised.  

Cette publication a etd redigec sous La direction de: 

• Dave Burroughs, chef, Sous-section des rapports sur les 
grandes cultures 

• Dave Roeske, économiste, Sous-section des rapports sur Les 
grandes cultures 

Signes conventlonnels 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont employds 
uniformément dans les publications de Statistique Canada: 

• indisponible pour toute période de référence. 

indisponibles pour une pdnode de référence precise. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

' 	prCliminaire 

rectifiC. 

X suppressed to meet the confidentiality requirements of X confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de Ia Loi sur Ia 
the Statistics Act. 	 statistique. 

use with caution. 	 E 	utiliser avec prudence. 

I 	too unreliable to be published. 	 F trop peu fiable pour être publié. 
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Objectives of the survey 

The Crops Section of Statistics Canada conducts a series of 
probability surveys aimed at collecting and disseminating 
data on seeding intentions, seeded and harvested area, yield, 
production and stocks for the principal field crops in 
Canada (published in an annual series of eight reports, 
Catalogue 22-002-XPB. Nos. I to 8). 

Objectifs de l'enquCte 

La Section des cultures de Statistique Canada mane uric série 
d'enquètes probabilistes visant Ia collecte et Ia diffusion des 
données sur les intentions d'ensemencement, les superficies 
ensemencdes et récoltées, le rendement, Ia production et les 
stocks pour les principales grandes cultures au Canada 
(publiées darts une série de huit rapports, catalogue 
22-002-XPB, nos I a 8). 

The survey data published in this report No. 2, deals with 	Les données d'enquête publiées dans ce rapport, n° 2, traitent 
seeding intentions for the 2005-2006 crop year (August 1, des intentions d'ensemencement pour l'année récolte 2005-
2005 to July 31, 2006). 	 2006 (ler aott 2005 au 31 juillet 2006). 

Concepts and definitions 

Seeding intentions and 
actual seeded areas 

This report contains producers' seeding intentions for field 
crops in the coming crop year, 2004-2005. Since these 
seeding intentions reflect producers' plans in March, they 
may differ from what will actually be seeded later in the 
year. Changes in market outlook, expected prices and 
spring weather conditions, as well as the published seeding 
intentions themselves, may alter prospective cropping 
patterns. Estimates of actual seeded areas are released in 
June each year. 

Crop categories 

Definitions of the crop categories referenced in various 
Crop Reporting Series publications are listed below, 

Major Grains: wheat, oats, barley, rye, flaxseed, canola, 
corn for grain and soybeans. 

Concepts et definitions 

Intentions d'ensemencement et superficies réellement 
ensemencées 

Ce rapport contient les superficies des principales grandes 
cultures que les producteurs projettent d'ensemencer pour 
l'année récolte 2004-2005. Ces estimations représentent les 
plans d'ensemencement des exploitants au mois de mars, elles 
pourront étre différentes des superficies qui seront réellement 
ensemencCes plus tard dans I'année. Les changements dans les 
perspectives de marchd, les prix espérés et les conditions 
météorologiques printanières, aussi bien que ces estimations 
d'ensemencement elles-mêmes pourraient contribuer a Ia 
modification des projets d'ensemencement. Les estimations 
des superficies réellement ensemencées sont diffusées en juin 
de chaque année. 

Categories de cultures 

Les categories de cultures retrouvdes dans les diff&ents 
rapports de Ia séric sur les grandes cultures sont dCfinies ci-
aprCs. 

Principales cultures: blé, avoine, orge, seigle, lin, canola, mals-
grain et soya. 

Coarse Grains: oats, barley, rye, corn for grain and mixed CCrCales secondaires: avoine, orge, seigle, mals-grain et 
grains. 	 cCréales mélangées. 

Oilseeds: canola, flaxseed and soybeans. 	 Graines oléagineuses: canola, lin et soya. 

Major Specialty Crops: lentils, dry field peas, mustard seed, 	Principales cultures spécialisées: lentilles, pois secs, graines de 
canary seed and sunflower. 	 moutarde, alpiste des Canaries et gi-aines de tournesol, 
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Survey frame and sample selection 

Every five years, the Census of Agriculture collects 
information on agricultural operations across Canada, 
including institutional farms, community pastures, Indian 
reserves, etc. The Census of Agriculture provides a list of 
farms and their crop areas from which probability samples 
are selected. The data collected from one of these samples 
form the basis of the seeding intentions estimates. 

The survey frame represents all agricultural operations 
enumerated in the Census of Agriculture with the exception 
of institutional farms, farms on Indian reserves and farms 
from the Northwest Territories, Yukon and Atlantic region. 

Probability surveys can use two types of sampling frames, 
list and area. In the seeding intentions survey, only the list 
frame is used in sample selection. This list frame is 
strati fled into homogenous groups on the basis of Census 
characteristics (such as farm size and crop area) and sub-
provincial geographic boundaries. A sample of 
approximately 12,000 farms is drawn from the list frame for 
the Seeding Intentions Survey. 

Data collection 

Data collection for the March Seeding Intentions Survey 
was carried out from March 14 to March 31, 2004. 

All data collection for field crop surveys is undertaken 
using a Computer Assisted Telephone Interview (CATI) 
and Electronic data reporting (EDR) systems. 

Methodologie et qualité des donnécs 

Base de sondage et echantillonnage 

Chaque cinq ans le Recensement de l'agriculture recueille 
l'information sur les exploitations agricoles a travers Ic 
Canada, incluant les fermes institutionnelles, les pãturagcs 
communautaires, les reserves indiennes, etc. Le Recensement 
de l'agriculture donne une liste des fermes et de leur superficie 
en culture a partir de laquelle des échantillons probabilistes 
sont sélectionnés. Les données recueillies a partir d'un de ces 
Cchantillons forment Ia base des estimations sur les intentions 
d'ensemencement. 

La base de sondage représente toutes les exploitations agricoles 
énumérées dans le Recensement de l'agriculture sauf les fermes 
institutionnelles, les fermes des reserves rndiennes et les fermes 
des Territoires du Nord-Ouest, du Yukon et de Ia region de 
I'Atlantique. 

Les enquCtes probabilistes peuvent utiliser deux types de bases 
d'Cchantillonnage: Ia base de sondage de type liste et Ia base 
aréolaire. Dans l'enquête sur les intentions d'ensemencement, 
seulement Ia base de sondage de type liste est utilisée pour Ia 
selection de l'échantillon. La base de sondage de type liste est 
stratifiCe en groupes homogènes sur Ia base des caracténstiques 
du recensement (par exemple: Ia taille de Ia ferme ci Ia 
superficie en culture) et sur les frontiCres géographiques sous-
provinciales. Un échantillon d'environ 12 000 fermes a Cté tire 
de Ia base liste pour l'enquéte sur les intentions 
d'ensemencement. 

Collecte des données 

La collecte des données pour l'enquCte sur les intentions 
d'erisemencement en mars a eu lieu du 21 mars au 31 mars 
2004. 

Toute Ia collecte des donndes pour Ies enquètes sur les grandes 
cultures est faite sur le système "Interviews Téléphoniques 
AssistCs par Ordinateur" (ITAO) et "collecte électronique des 
données" (CED). 

Edit and imputation 

With the introduction of the CATI and EDR systems, it is 
now possible to implement edit procedures as the survey is 
being completed. Computer programmed edit checks in 
both systems trigger messages which inform telephone 
interviewers and EDR respondents of possible data errors, 
which can then be corrected immediately. The CATI and 
EDR systems significantly reduce the need for subsequent 
telephone follow-up, thereby reducing respondent burden 
and survey processing time. 

Verification ci Imputation 

Avec l'introduction des systCmes ITAO et CED, ii est 
maintenant possible d'exécuter des procedures dc verification 
au moment méme de l'enquête. Les programmes informatique 
de verification des deux systemes donnent des messages qui 
informent les interviewers au téléphone et les rCpondants sur 
CED sur Ia possibilité d'erreurs de donnécs, lesquelles peuvcnt 
&re corrigCes immédiatement. Les systCmes ITAO et CED 
réduisent significativement Ic besoin d'un suivi téléphonique, 
diminuant ainsi Ic fardeau des répondants et Ia durée du 
traitement de l'enquête. 
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Response rate 

By the end of the collection period, 80% of the 
questionnaires were fully completed. The refusal rate to the 
survey was approximately 6 to 7%. The remainder of the 
sample unaccounted for, can be explained by non-contact 
and non-response. Initial sample weights are adjusted (a 
process called raising factor adjustment) in cases of total 
and partial non-response; no imputation is performed for 
missing values. 

Sampling and non-sampling errors 

The statistics contained in this publication are based on a 
random sample of agricultural operations and, as such, are 
subject to sampling and non-sampling errors. The overall 
quality of the estimates thus depends on the combined effect 
of these two types of errors. 

Sampling errors arise because estimates are derived from 
sample data and not the entire population. These errors 
depend on factors such as sample size, sampling design and 
the method of estimation. An important feature of 
probability sampling is that sampling errors can be 
measured from the sample itself. 

Non-sampling errors are errors which are not related to 
sampling and may occur throughout the survey operation 
for many reasons. For example, non-response is an 
important source of non-sampling error. Coverage, 
differences in the interpretation of questions, incorrect 
information from respondents, mistakes in recording, 
coding and processing of data are other examples of non-
sampling errors. 

Taux de rdponse 

A Ia fin de Ia collecte des données, 80 % des questionnaires 
étaicnt compldtement remplis. Le taux de refus des enqudtes 
était approximativement de 6 a 7 %. La difference entre le taux 
de questionnaires remplis et Ic taux de refus peut être expliquée 
par les cas de non-contact et de non-réponse. Les factcurs de 
pondération thdorique sont ajustés par un processus appelé 
ajustement des facteurs de ponddration dans les cas de non-
réponse partielle ou totale. Aucune imputation n'est effectuée 
pour les données manquantes. 

Erreurs d'echantillonnage et non liées a l'echantillonnage 

Les statistiques contenues dans cette publication sont bathes 
sur un échantillon d'exploitations agricoles tire au hasard et, 
cornme telles, sont sujettes a des erreurs d'échantillonnage et 
non tides a l'échantillonnage. La qualité globale des 
estimations depend ainsi de l'effet combine de ces deux types 
d'erreur. 

Les erreurs d'echantillonnage augmentent parce que les 
estimations sont dérivées des données d'un échantillon et non 
de Ia population totale. Ces erreurs dependent de facteurs tels 
que Ia taille de l'échantillon, le plan d'échantillonnage et Ia 
méthode d'estimation. Une caractéristique importante de 
l'dchantillonnage probabiliste est que les erreurs 
d'dchantillonnage peuvent dtre mesurdes a partir (IC 

l'échantillon lui-mdrne. 

Les erreurs non liées a l'échantillonnage sont des erreurs qut 
surviennent au cours de Ia réalisation de l'enqudte pour 
différentes raisons. Par exemple, Ia non-réponse est une source 
importante d'erreur. La couverture, Ia difference dans 
l'interprétation des questions, les informations incorrectes 
foumies par les rdpondants, les erreurs d'enregistrement, Ia 
codification Ct Ic traitement des données sont d'autres exemples 
d'erreurs non liées a l'dchantillonnage. 

Estimation 

The survey data collected are weighted in order to produce 
unbiased level indicators which are representative of the 
population. These level indicators then undergo a 
validation process, based on subject matter analysis and 
consultation with provincial statisticians, before a final 
estimate is published. 

Revisions 

The seeding intentions estimates contained in this 
publication are not revised, since seeding intentions 
represent plans, not actual occurrences. 

Estimation 

Les données recueillies sont ponddrées pour produire des 
indicateurs non-biaisés et représentatifs de Ia population. Ces 
indicateurs de niveau sont alors soumis a un processus de 
validation base sur une analyse faite par des spécialistes et sur 
Ia consultation avec les statisticiens provinciaux avant qu'une 
estimation finale soit publiée. 

Revisions 

Les estimations des intentions d'eiisemencement contenues 
dans cette publication ne sont pas révisdes. En effet, ces 
estimations reprdsentent des anticipations et non les superficies 
qui seront réellement ensemencécs. 
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Data quality 

The seeding intentions estimates in this publication are 
based on level indicators obtained from a probability survey 
of farming operations. The potential error introduced by 
sampling can be estimated from the sample itself by using a 
statistical measure called the coefficient of variation (cv). 
Over repeated surveys, 95 times out of 100, the relative 
difference between a sample estimate and what should have 
been obtained from an enumeration of all farming 
operations would be less than twice the coefficient of 
variation. This range of values is referred to as the 
confidence interval. While published estimates may not 
exactly equal the level indicators (due to the validation and 
consultation process), these estimates do remain within the 
confidence interval of the survey level indicators. 

For the Seeding Intentions Survey, cv's range from 5% to 
10% for the major crops. Cv's for specialty crops and small 
areas of major crops are usually within 10% to 25%. 

Data confidentiality 

)ata confidentiality is ensured under the Statistics Act, 
hich prohibits the divulging of individual or aggregated 

dtla where individuals or businesses might be identified. 

Standards of service to the public 

Statistics Canada is committed to serving its clients in a 
prompt, reliable and courteous manner and in the official 
language of their choice. To this end, the Agency has 
developed standards of service which its employees observe 
in serving its clients. To obtain a copy of these service 
standards, please contact Statistics Canada toll free at 1 800 
263-1136. 

Qualité des données 

Les intentions d'ensemencement de cette publication sont 
basécs sur des indicateurs de niveau obtenus a partir d'une 
enquête probabiliste sur les exploitations agricoles. L'erreur 
potentielle introduite par l'échantillonnage peut être calculée a 
partir de I'échantillon en utilisant une mesure statistique 
appelée le coefficient de variation (cv). Pour un 
écharitillonnage répdté, les chances soft de 95 % que Ia 
difference relative entre I'estimation de l'échantillon et cc qui 
aurait été obtenu d'une énumération de toutes les exploitations 
agricoles, serait moms que Ic double du coefficient de 
variation. Cet ensemble de valeur acceptable est appelé 
intervalle de confiance. Cependant, les estimations publiées 
peuvent ne pas Ctre les menses que les indicateurs de niveau (dü 
a Ia validation et au processus de consultation). Ces 
estimations demeurent, toutefois, a l'intérieur de I'intervalle de 
confiance de l'indicateur de niveau de l'enquCte. 

Pour l'enquéte des intentions d'ensemencement, les cv vont de 
5 % a 10 % pour les cultures principales. Les cv pour les 
cultures spCcialisCes et les petites regions de cultures 
principales sont habituellement entre 10 % ct 25 %. 

Confidentialité des données 

La confidentialitC des données est assujettie a Ia Loi de Ia 
Statistique qui interdit Ia divulgation de donnCes individuelles 
et agrégées quand des individus ou des entreprises pourraient 
Ctre identifies. 

Normes de service a Ia clientele 

Statistique Canada s'engage a fournir a ses clients des services 
rapides, fiables et courtois, et cc, dans Ia Iangue officielle de 
leur choix. A cet égard, notre organisme s'est dote de normes 
de service a Ia clientele qui doivent étre observées par Ies 
employés lorsqu'ils offrent des services a Ia clientele. Pour 
obtenir une copie de ces normes de service, veuillez 
communiquer avec Statistique Canada au numéro sans frais 
I 800 263-1136. 

The paper used in this publication meets the minimum 
	

Le papier utilisé dans Ia prCsente publication répond aux 
requirements of American National Standard for exigences minimales de l'"American National Standard for 
Information Sciences - Permanence of Paper for Printed Information Sciences" - "Permanence of Paper for printed 
Library Materials, ANSI Z39.48 - 1984. Library Materials", ANSI Z39.48 - 1984. 
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Table 1 	March 31, 2005 intended areas of principal field crops and summerfallow, compared with 2004 seeded areas, 
Canada and Provinces 

Tableau I 	Superficie projetées an 31 mars 2005 des principales grandes cultures et des terres en jachère, en comparaison 
avec les superficies ensemencées de 2004, Canada et provinces 

Province and crop 
Seeded Intended Area as a 	% Seeded Intended 
Area Area of 2004 Area Area 

Superficie . Superficie 
Superficie en Superficle 

Superficie Province et culture ensemencee . projetee 	2005 % de 2004 
. 
e ensemence 

projetee 	2005 2004 2004 
1 000 hectares  1000 acres 

Canada 
Wintcrwheat 	- Blé d'hiver 583.5 465.9 79.8 1,442.2 1,151.4 
Spring wheat - Bk de printemps 7,527.0 7,366.6 97.9 18,600.6 18,203.6 
Durum wheat - Blé dur 2,229.8 2,353.3 105.5 5,510.0 5,815.0 
All wheat 2 - Tout blé 2  10,340.7 10,185.8 98.5 25,552.8 25,170.0 
Oats - Avoine 1,994.9 2,291.9 114.9 4,929.8 5,663.6 
Barley - Orge 4,677.5 4,699.9 100.5 11,558.5 11,613.5 
All rye 3 - Tout seigle 3 189.6 170.4 89.9 468.5 421.2 
Flaxseed 	- Lin 728.4 868.0 119.2 1,800.0 2,145.0 
Canola 5,319.4 4,886.3 91.9 13,144.6 12,074.5 
Corn for grain - MaIs-grain 1,184.8 1,140.2 96.2 2,927.8 2,817.5 
Soybeans - Soya 1,229.1 1,224.9 99.7 3,037.2 3,026.9 
Dry peas - Pois secs 1,388.0 1,361.7 98,1 3,430.0 3,365.0 
Summerfallow- Jachére 3,609.0 3,909.0 1 	 108.3 1 	8,920.0 9,660.0 

Marltimes  
Winter wheat ' - Bk d'hiver' 6.6 5.6 84.8 16.5 14.0 
Spring wheat - Bk de printemps 14.9 14.1 94.6 37.0 35.0 
All wheat 2 - Tout blé 2  21.5 19.7 91.6 53.5 49.0 
Oats - Avoine 15.3 16.7 109.2 38.0 41.5 
Barley - Orge 57.4 57.4 100.0 142.0 142.0 
Mixed grains - Céréales mélangées 6.3 6.5 103.2 15.5 16.0 
Corn for grain - MaIs-grain 4.0 4.9 122.5 10.0 1,2.0 
Soybeans - Soya 3.2 4.0 125.0 8.0 10.0 
Fodder Corn - Mais fourrager 5.2 5.6 107.7 13.0 14.0 

Quebec_-_Québec  
Winter wheat 1 	Bléd'hiver 2.3 30L  130.4 57 74 
Spring wheat - Bk de printemps 48.0 50.0 104.2 118.6 123.6 
All wheat 2 - Tout blé 2  50.3 53.0 105.4 124.3 131.0 
Oats - Avoine 110.0 100.0 90.9 271.8 247,1 
Barley - Orge 120.0 120.0 100.0 296.5 296.5 
Fall rye '- Seigle d'automne' 1.4 05E 

Mixed grains - Céréales mélangées 26.0 30.0 115.4 64.2 74.1 
Canola 14.0 18.0 128.6 34.6 44.5 
Corn for grain - MaIs-grain 420.0 415.0 98.8 1,037.8 1,025.5 
Soybeans - Soya 200.0 195.0 97.5 494.2 481.9 
Total beans - Total des haricots 8.0 9.4 117.5 19.8 23.2 
FodderCorn - MaIsfourrager 47.5 48.0 101.1 117.4 118.6 

Ontario  
Winter wheat' - Bléd'hiver' 303.5 291.4 96.0 750.0 720.0 
Spring wheat - Blé de printemps 48.6 60.7 124.9 120.0 150.0 
All wheat 2 - Tout blé 2 352.1 352.1 100.0 870.0 870.0 
Oats - Avoine 42.5 42.5 100.0 105.0 105.0 
Barley - Orge 103.2 111.3 107.8 255.0 275.0 
Fall rye 1  - Seigle d'automne' 26.3 26.3 100.0 65.0 65.0 
Mixed grains - Céréales mélangées 1 	 62.7 66.8 106.5 155.0 165.0 
See footnotes at end of table I. - Voir notes ala fin du tableau I. 
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'I able I 	March 31, 2005 intended areas of principal field crops and summerfallow, compared with 2004 seeded areas, 
Canada and Provinces (continued) 

1 ableau I 	Superficie projetées au 31 mars 2005 des principales grandes cultures et des terres en jachère, en comparaison 
avec les superficies ensemencées de 2004. Canada et provinces (suite) 

Province and crop Seeded Intended Area as a 	% Seeded Intended 
Area Area of 2004 Area Area 

Superficie 
Superficie Superficie en Superficle 

Superficie Province et culture ensemencee 
projetee 	2005 % de 2004 ensemencée 

projetée 	2005 2004 2004 177 '000  hectares % '000 acres 
Ontario (continued - suite)  

Canola 22.3 24.3h 109.0 55.0 60.0k  
Corn for grain - MaTs-grain 688.0 647.5 94.1 1,700.0 1,600,0 
Soybeans - Soya 940.9 940.9 100.0 2,325.0 2,325.0 
Coloured beans - Hancots de couleur 26.3 36.4 138.4 65.0 90.0 
Dry white beans - Haricots blancs secs 24.3 30.4 125,1 60.0 75.0 
Fodder Corn - Mais fourrager 1 	121.4 1 	121.4 100.0 1 	300.0 300.0 

Manitoba 
Winter wheat 	- Bk d'hiver 137.6 38.4 27.9 340.0 95.0 
Spring wheat - Bléde printemps 1,185.6 1,264.6 106.7 2,930.0 3,125.0 
Durum wheat - Bk dur 4.0 6.1 E 152.5 10.0 150E 
All wheat 2_ 

Tout blé 2  
1,3273 1,309.1 98.6 3,280.0 3,235.0 

Oats - Avoinc 344.0 404.7 117.6 850.0 1,000.0 
Barley - Orge 433.0 404.7 93.5 1,070.0 1,000.0 
Fall rye 1  - Seigle d'automne 1  28.3 20.2 71.4 70.0 50.0 
Flaxseed 	- Lin 141.6 202.3 142.9 350.0 500.0 
Canola 1,147.3 1,052.2 91.7 2,835.0 2,600.0 
Corn for grain - MaIs-grain 68.8 72.8 105.8 170.0 180.0 
Soybeans - Soya 85.0 85.0 100.0 210.0 210.0 
Total beans - Total des haricots 81.0 91.1 112.5 200.0 225.0 
Dry peas - Pois secs 60.6 54.6 90.1 150.0 135.0 
Sunflower seeds - Graines de tournesol 68.8 97.1 141.1 170.0 240.0 
Fodder Corn - MaIs fourrager 36.4 20.2 55.5 90.0 50.0 
Summerfallow - Jachère 1 	214.0 162.0 1 	75.7 1 	530.0 400.0 

Saskatchewan 
Winter wheat 	- Blé d'hiver 68.8 74.9 108.9 170.0 185.0 
Spring wheat - Bk de printemps 3,998.2 3,723.1 93.1 9,880.0 9,200.0 
Durum wheat - Bk dur 1,861.6 1,942.5 104.3 4,600.0 4,800.0 
All wheat 2 - Tout blé 2  

5,928.7 5,740.5 96.8 14,650.0 14,185.0 
Oats - Avoine 849.8 1,072.4 126.2 2,100.0 2,650.0 
Barley - Orge 1,942.5 2,043.7 105.2 4,800.0 5,050.0 
All rye 3  - Tout scigie 

1  
76.9 78.9 102.6 190.0 195.0 

Flaxseed 4 - un 4  566.6 631.3 111.4 1,400.0 1,560.0 
Canola 2,488.8 2,266.2 91.1 6,150.0 5,600.0 
Dry peas- Pois secs 1,042.1 1,072.4 102.9 2,575.0 2,650.0 
Lentils - Lentilles 768.9 801.3 104.2 1.900.0 1,980.0 
Mustard seed - Graines de moutarde 259.0 190.2 73.4 640.0 470.0 
Canary seed - Alpiste des Canaries 339.9 170.0 50.0 840.0 420.0 
Summerfallow - Jachére 2,509.0 2,711.0 1 	108.1 	1 6,200.0 6,700.0 
ee toomoes at ena or taDle 1.- Vor notes a latin du tableau 1. 
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Table 1 	March 31, 2005 intended areas of principal field crops and summerfallow, compared with 2004 seeded areas, 
Canada and Provinces (concluded) 

Tableau 1 	Superficie projetées an 31 mars 2005 des principales grandes cultures et des terres en jachIre, en comparaison 
avec les superficies ensemencées de 2004, Canada et provinces (fin) 

Province and crop 
Seeded Intended Area as a Seeded intended 
Area Area % of 2004 Area Area 

Superficie Superficie en Superficie 
. Superfcie 

Province et culture ensemencee 
j

Superficie
etee 	2005 pro % de 2004 ensemencee 

projetee 	2005 
2004 2004 

'000 hectares % '000 acres 
Alberta  

Winter wheat 	- Blé d'hiver 64.7 52.6 81.3 160.0 130.0 
Spring wheat- Blédeprinternps 2,209.5 2,231.8 101.0 5,460.0 5,515.0 
Durum wheat- Blédur 364.2 404.7 111.1 900.0 1,000.0 
All wheat 2_  Tout blé 2  2,638.5 2,689.1 101.9 6,520.0 6,645.0 
Oats - Avoine 586.8 607.0 103.4 1,450.0 1,500.0 
Barley - Orge 1,983.0 1,922.3 96.9 4,900.0 4,750.0 
All rye 	- Tout seigle 56.7 44.5 78.5 140.0 110.0 
Flaxseed 4  - Lin 20.2 34.4 170.3 50.0 85.0 
Canola 1,618.7 1,497.3 92.5 4,000.0 3,700.0 
Mixed grains - Céréales mélangées 93.1 101.2 108.7 230.0 250.0 
Dry peas - Pois secs 283.3 234.7 82.8 700.0 580.0 
Triticale 40.5 28.3 69.9 100.0 70.0 
Summerfallow - Jachère 1 	870.0 1,012.0 116.3 2,150.0 2,500.0 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannigue  
Spring wheat - Bk de printemps 22.2 22•2L 100.0 55.0 55.0" 
Oats - Avoine 46.5 48.6 104.5 115.0 120.0 
Barley - Orge 38.4 40.5 105.5 95.0 100.0 
Canola 28.3 283E 100.0 70.0 700E 

Summerfallow - Jachère 16.0 24.0 150.0 40.0 60.0 
Western Canada - Ouest du Canada  

Winter wheat ' - Bk dhiver 271.1 165.9 61.2 670.0 410.0 
Spring wheat - Bk de printemps 7,415.5 7,241.8 97.7 18,325.0 17,895.0 
Durum wheat - Blé dur 2,229.8 2,353.3 105.5 5,510.0 5,815.0 
All wheat 2 	Tout blé 2  9,916.8 9,761.0 98.4 24,505.0 24,120.0 
Oats - Avoine 1,827.1 2,132.7 116.7 4,515.0 5,270.0 
Barley - Orge 4,396.9 4,411.2 100.3 10,865.0 10,900.0 
All rye 	Tout seigle 161.9 143.6 88.7 400.0 355.0 
Flaxseed 	- 

Lin 728.4 868.0 119.2 1,800.0 2,145.0 
Canola 5,283.1 4,844.0 91.7 13,055.0 11,970.0 
Summerfallow - Jachère 1 	3,609.0 3,909.0 1 	108.3 1 	8,920.0 9,660.0 
I. The area remaining after winterkill. - La superficie restante aprés l'hiver. 

The all wheat total is the sum of winter wheat after winterkill, plus spring wheat and durum wheat. - La superficie 
ensemencée totale du blé est Ia somme du blé d'hiver restant après l'hiver, du blé de printemps et du blé dur. 

The all rye total is the sum of fall rye after winterkill, plus spring rye. - La superficie ensemencCe totale du seigle est Ia somme 
du seigle d'automne restant aprés l'hiver et du seigle de printemps. 

Excludes solin. - Exclut Ic solin. 
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et gérer votre cornpte. Nous pourrions de temps I autre vous informer au sujet d'autres produit 
et services de Statistique Canada et mener des etudes de marché. S 	 a i vou 	e voulez pas qu 
communique avec vous de nouveau pour 	Jdes promotions ou 	

s 
	des etudes de marchC TOTAL GrcRAL 

cochez Ia case correspondante et faites-nous parvenir cette page par tClécopieur ou par La poste  
PF097175 thonez-nous au I 800 267-6677 ou envoyez un coumel I order@statcan.ca . 
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